

No. 82568-8
(Ct. App. No. 59666-7-I)

WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT

In re the Detention of

GALE WEST

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2010 FEB -9 AM 8:04
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

STATE'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

DANIEL T. SATTERBERG
King County Prosecuting Attorney

David J. W. Hackett
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

W554 King County Courthouse
Seattle, Washington 98104
(206) 205-0580

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

III. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY ADMITTING EVIDENCE REGARDING WEST'S PARTICIPATION IN THE SCC TREATMENT PROGRAM PENDING TRIAL 2

A. EVIDENCE REGARDING WEST'S TREATMENT EFFORTS PENDING HIS CIVIL COMMITMENT TRIAL WERE RELEVANT TO DETERMINING HIS MENTAL CONDITION AND DANGEROUSNESS..... 3

B. EVIDENCE OF WEST'S TREATMENT EFFORTS PENDING TRIAL WERE RELEVANT TO EVALUATING HIS PROPOSED VOLUNTARY TREATMENT PLAN 9

C. EVIDENCE OF WEST'S TREATMENT EFFORTS PENDING TRIAL WERE RELEVANT TO THE STATUTORY "SECURE FACILITY" INQUIRY 12

D. ANY ERROR WAS HARMLESS..... 16

IV. EVIDENCE OF THE FORMER SCC INJUNCTION WAS NOT RELEVANT..... 17

**IV. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT MANIFESTLY
ABUSE ITS DISCRETION WHEN WEST FAILED
TO MAKE THE SHOWINGS NECESSARY TO
PIERCE WORK PRODUCTION AND PRIVACY
PROTECTIONS..... 19**

V. CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Commonwealth v. Chapman</i> , 444 Mass. 15, 825 N.E.2d 508 (2005)	8
<i>Harris v. Drake</i> , 152 Wn.2d 480, 491, 99 P.3d 872, 877 (2004)	20
<i>In re Commitment of Wolfe</i> , 246 Wis.2d 233, 256-257, 631 N.W.2d 240, 251 - 252 (Wis.App. 2001)	8
<i>In re Detention of Keeney</i> , 141 Wash.App. 318, 325, 169 P.3d 852, 855 (2007)	10
<i>In re Detention of Lieberman</i> , 379 Ill.App.3d 585, 599, 884 N.E.2d 160, 174-175, 318 Ill.Dec. 605, 619 - 620 (Ill.App. 2007)	9
<i>In re Detention of Thorell</i> , 149 Wash.2d 724, 750, 72 P.3d 708 (2003).	1, 15
<i>In re Duncan</i> , 167 Wn.2d 398, 408-410, 219 P.3d 666 (2009).....	18
<i>In re Henrickson</i> , 140 Wash.2d 686, 692, 2 P.3d 473 (2000).....	10
<i>In re Kaminski</i> , ___ N.W.2d ___, 2009 WL 3818495, 7 (Wis.App. 2009).....	16, 17
<i>In re Post</i> , 145 Wn.App. 728, 187 P.3d 803 (2008), <i>review granted</i> ___ Wn.2d ___ (September 29, 2009)	3, 5, 12, 15
<i>In re Turay</i> , 139 Wn.2d 379, 403-404, 986 P.2d 790 (1999), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> 531 U.S. 1125 (2001).....	18
<i>In re Young</i> , 122 Wn.2d 1, 26, 857 P.2d 989 (1993).....	1
<i>People v. Castillo</i> , 170 Cal. App.4 th 1156, 89 Cal.Rptr.3d 71 (2009)6, 7, 17	
<i>People v. Castillo</i> , 94 Cal.Rptr.3d 321, 208 P.3d 77 (2009).....	6
<i>People v. Dinwiddie</i> , 306 Ill.App.3d 294, 300-301, 715 N.E.2d 647, 65, 239 Ill.Dec. 893, 899 (Ill.App. 1999)	8
<i>People v. Roberge</i> , 29 Cal.4th 979, 988, 62 P.3d 97, 102, 129 Cal.Rptr.2d 861, 867 (2003)	9
<i>People v. Sumahit</i> , 128 Cal.App.4th 347, 354, 27 Cal.Rptr.3d 233, 238 (2005)	11

People v. Superior Court (Ghilotti), 27 Cal. 4th 888, 927, 44 P.3d 949
(Cal. 2002) 10, 11

Washington State Legislature v. Lowry, 131 Wash.2d 309, 320, 931
P.2d 885 (1997).....4
